Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Stonel™ Eclipse™ valve monitor
EC series
©
 V
al
m

5.2 ISED CANADA (IC) STATEMENT	 22
5.3 User guide	 23
6. Model/Type code	 24
7. Regulatory, specific conditions of
use, and product marking	 25
8. Appendix	 27
8.1 Controlled installation drawings	 27
SerialModel Date
Sensor Ratings: ———————————————————
Note:  ——————————————————————————————
WARNING ————————————————————————————
(Approval Markings and Hazardous Location Markings)
—————————————————————————————————
SAMPLE
1.2	TITLE PLATE MARKINGS
The limit switch has an identification plate attached to the housing.
1.	 Product name and manufacturer identification
2.	 Electrical rating(s)
3.	 Note
4.	 Warning
5.	 Approval markings*
6.	 Protection class information*
7.	 Identification plate markings:
8.	 Model
9.	 Serial number
10.	 Date
1.	 GENERAL
1.1	 INTRODUCTION
This manual incorporates the Installation, Maintenance and Operation (IMO) instructions for the Eclipse EC series valve controllers. The Eclipse EC
is designed to provide position feedback indication and pneumatic control of on/off automated valves.
Note
The selection and use of the Eclipse EC in a specific application requires close consideration of detailed aspects.  Due to the nature of the product
this manual cannot cover all the likely situations that may occur when installing, using, or servicing the Eclipse EC. If you are uncertain about the
use of this device, or its suitability for your intended use, please contact the manufacturer for assistance.
1.3	CE MARKINGS
The limit switch meets the requirements of European Directives and
has been marked according to the directive.
1.4	RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL
Most limit switch parts can be recycled if sorted according to material.
In addition, separate recycling and disposal instructions are available
from us. A limit switch can also be returned to us for recycling and
disposal for a fee.
1.5	SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Do not exceed the permitted values! Exceeding the permitted values
marked on the limit switch may cause damage to the switch and
to equipment attached to the switch and could lead to uncontrolled
pressure release in the worst case. Damage to the equipment and
personal injury may result.
To prevent ignition of hazardous atmospheres, replace cover before
energizing the electrical circuits. Keep cover tightly closed when in
operation.
8
4
7
3
65
9 10
2
1
37EC70EN -  6/2025 | Stonel product publication 105509revC
Specifications
Materials of construction

3. By scanning this QR code
237EC70EN -  6/2025 | Stonel product publication 105509revC
6.	 MODEL/TYPE CODE
Model selector
SERIES
EC Nonincendive or intrinsically safe
FUNCTIONS
Sensor/switching modules with IO-Link
30S
(2) 24 VDC NO solid state sensors [self-learning outputs for NPN/
PNP/Sinking/Sourcing PLC input cards] and
(1) 24 VDC output for external solenoid [self-learning control input for
NPN/PNP/Sinking/Sourcing PLC output cards]
30W
(2) 24 VDC NO solid state sensors [self-learning outputs for NPN/
PNP/Sinking/Sourcing PLC input cards] and
(1) 24 VDC output for external solenoid [self-learning control input for
NPN/PNP/Sinking/Sourcing PLC output cards] with Wireless Link
Sensor/switching modules
34S (2) SST NC sensors
35S (2) SST NO sensors
Intrinsically safe module
45S (2) NAMUR sensors (EN 60947-5-6; I.S.)
Valve Communication Terminals (VCT)
96S AS-Interface
97S AS-Interface with extended addressing
97W AS-Interface with extended addressing and Wireless Link
ENCLOSURE
C North American (NEC/CEC)
D International (IEC)
H Brazilian
Conduit/connectors
[consult factory for additional quick connector options]
02 (2) 1/2” NPT conduit entry
05 (2) M20 conduit entry
10 (1) 4-pin mini male
11 (1) 5-pin mini male
12 (1) 5-pin mini male and (1) 3-pin mini female
13 (1) 4-pin M12 micro male
14 (1) 4-pin M12 micro male and (1) 5-pin M12 micro female
15 (1) 5-pin M12 micro male
16 (1) 5-pin M12 micro male and (1) 5-pin M12 micro female
30 (1) 4-pin mini male and (1) 3-pin mini female
33 (1) 6-pin mini male and (1) 3-pin mini female
37 (1) 6-pin M12 male and (1) 5-pin M12 female
VISUAL INDICATOR
GA Green closed/Red open
RA Red closed/green open
1A T-1 three-way (90° rotation)
2A T-2 three-way (90° rotation)
XA Special
Model number example
EC 35S C 02 RA - Optional
Model number Partnership id
Mounting hardware required and sold separately. Some models may include 5-digit identification suffix.
Stonel product publication 105509revC | 7EC70EN-  6/202524
7.	 REGULATORY, SPECIFIC CONDITIONS OF USE, AND
PRODUCT MARKING
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY (105556revA)
Manufacturer:
Valmet Flow Control Inc.
26271 US Highway 59
Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56537 USA
Products:
Stonel Eclipse EC Series – Valve Position Monitors and Valve Communication Terminals
Model - Type Certificates / Directives / Standards Marking
EC45S Series
EC45S Series
EU Type Examination Certificate FM25ATEX00013X
ATEX 2014/34/EU
EN IEC 60079-0:2018, EN 60079-11:2012
EMC 2014/30/EU
EN IEC 60947-5-2:2020 +A11:2022